income, property and equipment (land and buildings) at revalued cost and investment property at fair value.

Functional and presentation currency of the consolidated financial statements

The functional currency of the Bank and its subsidiaries, except for Optima Bank OJSC, is the Kazakhstani tenge (“KZT”)
as, being the national currency of the Republic of Kazakhstan, it reflects the economic substance of the majority of underlying
events and circumstances relevant to them. The functional currency of Optima Bank OJSC is the Kyrgyz som.

KZT is also the presentation currency for the purposes of these consolidated financial statements.

Financial information presented in KZT is rounded to the nearest million unless stated otherwise.

Reclassifications

The following reclassifications were made in the consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income, and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2023, to
conform to changes in presentation in 2024:

 31 December 2023

Consolidated statement of financial position
As previously

reported
Reclassified

amount
Adjusted
amount

Property and equipment and right-of-use assets 87,886 (8,353) 79,533
Intangible assets − 8,353 8,353
Total assets 3,151,741 − 3,151,741

Current accounts and deposits of customers 1,624,092 (2,684) 1,621,408
Other liabilities 37,375 2,684 40,059
Total liabilities 2,416,024 − 2,416,024

First Heartland Jusan Bank Joint Stock Company Notes to the consolidated financial statements for 2024

(in KZT million, unless otherwise is stated)

11

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

Reclassifications (continued)

In 2024, the Group decided to present intangible assets as a separate line item in the consolidated statement of financial
position.

Financial liabilities on payment systems in the amount of KZT 2,684 million as at 31 December 2023 were reclassified from
current accounts and deposits of customers.

 For the year ended 31 December 2023
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income

As previously
reported

Reclassified
amount

Adjusted
amount

Fee and commission income 64,900 (4,105) 60,795
Fee and commission expense (44,047) 4,105 (39,942)
Profit for the year 152,888 − 152,888

 For the year ended 31 December 2023

Consolidated statement of cash flows
As previously

reported
Reclassified

amount
Adjusted
amount

Fee and commission income received 62,966 (4,105) 58,861
Fee and commission expenses paid (52,048) 4,105 (47,943)
Net cash flows used in operating activities (66,257) − (66,257)

The Group's management believes that this presentation is more relevant for users of the consolidated financial statements.

The above reclassifications had no significant impact on the Group's financial position as at 31 December 2022.

3. Material accounting policies

Changes in accounting policies

The Group applied for the first time certain amendments to the standards, which are effective for annual periods beginning
on or after 1 January 2024. The Group has not early adopted any standard, clarification or amendment that has been issued

[…]

risks taken. Secondly, risk management is carried out through the use of reinsurance. The Group acquires reinsurance coverage
for various classes of its liabilities and property insurance. The Group regularly assesses the costs and benefits associated with
the reinsurance program.

Total credit exposure

The Group determines the total risk exposure that it is willing to accept in relation to the concentration of risk. The Group
monitors these exposures, both at the time of risk assessment and on a monthly basis, by analysing reports that show the main
portfolios of risks to which the Group is exposed. The Group uses a number of modelling tools to assess the effectiveness of
reinsurance programmes and the Group's net exposure.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table shows an analysis of how profit or loss would have been increased/(decreased) if there had been changes
in underwriting risk variables reasonably possible at the reporting date.

The analysis shows sensitivity both before and after risk reduction as a result of reinsurance and is based on the assumption
that all other variables remain constant.
 Profit or loss Equity
2024

Gross amount Net amount Gross amount Net amount Final claims
(Increase by 5%) (1,569) (479)  (1,569) (479)
(Decrease by 5%) 994 880 994 880

 Profit or loss Equity
2024

Gross amount Net amount Gross amount Net amount Final claims
(Increase by 5%) (994) (880)  (994) (880)
(Decrease by 5%) 994 880 994 880

36. Capital management
The Group maintains an actively managed capital base to cover risks inherent in the business.

The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to ensure that the Group complies with externally imposed
capital requirements and that the Group maintains strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in order to support its
business and to maximise shareholders’ value. The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the
light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its activities. The adequacy of the Group’s capital is